

11-14

The Sindh Government Gazette

Published by Authority

KARACHI TUESDAY DECEMBER 13,2005

PART-IV

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

Karachi, the 13th December, 2005

NO PAS/LEGIS-PB-7/2003- The Ziauddin Medical University (Amendment) Bill, 2003 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 25^{th} October, 2005 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 8^{th} December, 2005, is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE ZIAUDDIN MEDICAL UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2003.

SINDH ACT NO. VII OF 2005.

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of Sindh in the Gazette of Sindh (Extra-Ordinary) dated 13th December, 2005).

AN ACT

To amend the Ziauddin Medical University Act, 1995

Whereas it is expedient to amend the Ziauddin Medical University Act, 1995, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows

- Preamble
- (1) This Act may be called the Ziauddin Medical University (Amendment) Act, 2003.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- Short Title and Commencement
- In the Ziauddin Medical University Act. 1995, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in the long title and Preamble the word "medical" occurring for the second time shall be omitted.
- Amendment of long title of Sindh Act.
 No.VI of 1995.
- 3. In the said Act, in Section 1, the word "Medical" shall be omitted.

Amendment of Section 3 of Sindh Act No. VI of 1995.

- 4 In the said Act, in section 3,
 - (i) For sub-section (3), the following shall be substituted:-
 - "(3) the University shall be a body corporate by the name of Ziauddin University having perpetual succession and a common seal, with power, among others to acquire hold and dispose of any property vesting in it and shall be said name, sue and be sued."
 - (ii) For sub-section (4), the following shall be substituted:-

"(4) All funds, properties, rights, Government permissions documentation with financial institution and interest of whatever kind. used, enjoyed, possessed, owned or vested, in or held in trust by or for the Dr. Ziauddin Postgraduate Institute of Medical Sciences/Ziauddin Medical University and all habilities legally subsisting against it shall stand transferred to the University constituted as aforesaid."

Amendment of section 5 of Act No. VI of 1995

In the said Act, in section 5, in subsection (1)

- for clause (i), the following shall be substituted "(i)'to provide for instructions in health and allied sciences and in general, technical professional education, or other disciplines of higher learning, and other subjects as may be prescribed; and in such branches of learning as it may deem fit for the advancement and dissemination of knowledge as it may determine.".
- b. in clause (iii), the 'words and comma "approved" by the PM DC, Pakistan Nursing councilor by the Chancellor or as the case may be" shall be omitted: for clause (vi), the following shall be substituted: "(vi) to establish teaching departments, faculties, institutes, museums and other centers of learning for the development of teaching and research and to make such arrangements for their maintenance, management and administration as it may be prescribed". in clause (ix), for the words "medical education" the words "medical, general, technical and professional d. education" shall be substituted:
- Clause XX will be added as follows:

"To Form Academic Bodies in affiliated institution/Hospitals consisting of all Professors/Headed by the Director of The institution. "

In the said Act after section 7 section 7-A subsection (1) Subsection (2) subsection (3) Subsection (4) subsection (5) subsection 7-B sub section 7-C amendments shall be omitted.

Omission of Amendment in Act No. VI of 1995 {As Amended In The Ordinance For Private Universities And Educational Institutes Laws (Amendment) Ordinance 2002 Dated October 11, 2002. }

Amendment of section 16 of Act No. VI of 1995

Amendment of section 18 of Act No. VI of 1995

- In the said Act, In section 16 subsection (I) the word
 Chairman sHall be substitute with the Chancellor
- 8. In the said Act, in section 18, in subsection (1)
 - (i) after clause (b), in clause (c), the word "Secretary
 Health" shall be substituted by the word "Secretary
 Education" Member.
 - (ii) for clause (i), the following shall be substituted "(i) the Chairpersons, Higher Education Commission." Member -
- Amendment of section 21 of Act No. VI of 1995
- 9... In the said Act, in section 21-
 - (i) clause (d), shall be substituted with

Director/Principals and Chairman of teaching department of affiliated Institution

(ii) in clause (g), between the word "eminence" and the word "nominated" the words "and two other academians" shall be substituted

Amendment of section 26 of Act No. VI of 1995 10. In the said Act. in section 26 subsection (g) "Chairman Banking Council" shall be omitted.

In the said Act, in section 31, in sub-section (1),

Amendment of section 31 of Act No. VI of 1995.

- (iii) for clause (b), the following shall be substituted: "(b) syllabi and courses of study and research programmes leading to degrees, diploma or certificate;"
- 12. In the said Act, in the Schedule, in para I, in sub-para(1), after clause (f), the following new clauses shall be inserted:
- Amendment of schedule of Act No. VI of 1995

- (g) Faculty of Law
- (h) Faculty of Arts
- (i) Faculty of Engineering,
- (j) Faculty of Business Administration
- (k) Faculty of Fine Arts.

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

HADI BUX BURIRO
SECRETARY
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

Karachi: Printed at the Sindh Government Press 13-12-2005 (OFFSET)